

Sessions case No. 136/2010

CIS No.413/2014

Rajesh Tamang,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, First Court,
Malda.

Order No.109.

17.03.2018

In terms of Memo No. 2179(17)/G, dated-07.03.2018 of Learned District Judge, Malda and in compliance of Letter No. 1380-A, dated-Calcutta, the 6th March, 2018 of Registrar (Judicial Service), High Court, Appellate Side Calcutta, the instant case is taken up for transfer of the case before the New Special Court, Temporarily Stationed at Barasat.

On perusal of the record it appears that one of the accused in this case namely Krishnendu Narayan Chowdhury had applied for permission to go to the Bangladesh in the year 2011 as he was one of the invitee as Guest of Honour in a Day Long Conference on Bahai Personal Law Organized by A Group Study on Bahai Personal Law, Dhaka, Bangladesh in the capacity of MLA, West Bengal, India. From the same it is evident that one of the accused is an MLA. Therefore, there is no impediment to transmit this case record to the New Special Court at Barasat.

Let the case record be transmitted.

The accused persons be informed through the sureties to appear on the date fixed before the New Special Court at Barasat.

To **29.06.2018** for appearance before the transferee Court.

B.C is directed to do the needful at once.

Dictated & Corrected

by me .

Sd/- R. Tamang,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, First Court,
Malda.

Sd/- R. Tamang,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, First Court,
Malda.